The cost of hedging reserve is a separate component of equity used to record changes in the fair value of the
currency basis spread as included in the fair value of financial instruments that are in a hedge relationship and
the changes in the fair value of the forward points of forward foreign exchange contracts that are hedging
future revenue. From 1 January 2018, it is a requirement under the newly adopted accounting standard IFRS
9 to disclose the cost of hedging reserve as a separate component of equity.

The impact of the restatement between hedging and cost of hedging reserves and between hedging and
foreign currency translation reserves, described in footnotes (i) and (ii) respectively on the previous page, are
set out below.

Hedging reserve – Restatement of H1 2018

 Period ended

 30 June 2018

 Unaudited   Unaudited

Hedging to
cost of

hedging
reserves

Hedging to
foreign

currency
translation

reserve

 Restated Restatement Restatement As reported

 €m €m €m €m

Carried forward as at 31 December (322.5) - - (322.5)
Adjustment for IFRS 9 transition 348.4 56.1 363.0 (70.7)

Revised as at 1 January  25.9 56.1 363.0 (393.2)
Other comprehensive (expense) / income:
Cash flow hedges – transfers to revenue 29.1 17.8 - 11.3
Cash flow hedges – mark to market losses (49.2) - - (49.2)
Net investment hedge – mark to market gains - - (34.9) 34.9
Deferred tax income on financial instruments 6.4 (4.0) 3.6 6.8
Current tax income on financial instruments 22.4 - 8.4 14.0
Exchange differences  1.0 0.2 - 0.8

Other comprehensive income 9.7 14.0 (22.9) 18.6

Carried forward as at 30 June  35.6 70.1 340.1 (374.6)

28

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. HEDGING RESERVES continued

Cost of hedging reserve – Restatement of H1 2018

 Period ended

 30 June 2018

 Unaudited  Unaudited

Hedging to
cost of hedging

reserves

 Restated
€m

Restatement
€m

As reported
€m

Carried forward as at 31 December - - -
Adjustment for IFRS 9 transition 14.6 (56.1) 70.7

Revised as at 1 January  14.6 (56.1) 70.7
Other comprehensive (expense) / income:
Movements before tax  (7.8) (17.8) 10.0
Deferred tax income / (expense) 1.1 4.0 (2.9)
Exchange differences 0.1 (0.2) 0.3

Other comprehensive income (6.6) (14.0) 7.4

Carried forward as at 30 June 8.0 (70.1) 78.1

Hedging reserves – Restatement of H1 2018 totals

Carried forward as at 30 June 43.6 340.1 (296.5)

Hedging reserve – Restatement of 2018
 Year ended

 31 December 2018

 Audited  Audited

Hedging to
foreign

currency
translation

reserve

 Restated
€m

Restatement
€m

As reported
€m

Carried forward as at 31 December (322.5) - (322.5)
Adjustment for IFRS 9 transition 348.4 363.0 (14.6)

Revised as at 1 January  25.9 363.0 (337.1)
Other comprehensive (expense) / income:
Cash flow hedges – transfers to revenue 44.9 - 44.9
Cash flow hedges – mark to market losses (98.1) - (98.1)
Net investment hedge – mark to market gains - 75.7 (75.7)
Deferred tax income on financial instruments 17.4 1.4 16.0
Current tax income on financial instruments 41.5 14.9 26.6
Exchange differences 3.7 - 3.7

Other comprehensive income 9.4 92.0 (82.6)

Carried forward as at 31 December 35.3 455.0 (419.7)

29

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. HEDGING RESERVES continued

Foreign currency translation reserve – Restatement of H1 2018
 Period ended

 30 June 2018

 Unaudited  Unaudited

Hedging to
foreign

currency
translation

reserve

 Restated
€m

Restatement
€m

As reported
€m

Carried forward as at 31 December 536.4 - 536.4
Adjustment for IFRS 9 transition (363.0) (363.0) -

Revised as at 1 January  173.4 (363.0) 536.4
Exchange differences on foreign currency translation of
foreign operations

43.8

-

43.8

Net investment hedge – mark to market (losses)/gains 34.9 34.9 -
Deferred tax income on financial instruments (3.6) (3.6) -
Current tax income on financial instruments (8.4) (8.4) -
Share of joint venture exchange difference on foreign
currency translation of foreign operations

(0.2)

-

(0.2)

Other comprehensive income 66.5 22.9 43.6

Carried forward as at 30 June 239.9 (340.1) 580.0

Foreign currency translation reserve – Restatement of 2018
 Year ended

 31 December 2018

 Audited  Audited

Hedging to
foreign

currency
translation

reserve

 Restated
€m

Restatement
€m

As reported
€m

Carried forward as at 31 December 536.4 - 536.4
Adjustment for IFRS 9 transition (363.0) (363.0) -

Revised as at 1 January  173.4 (363.0) 536.4
Exchange differences on foreign currency translation of
foreign operations

126.7

-

126.7

Net investment hedge – mark to market (losses)/gains (75.7) (75.7) -
Deferred tax income on financial instruments (1.4) (1.4) -
Current tax income on financial instruments (14.9) (14.9) -
Share of joint venture exchange difference on foreign
currency translation of foreign operations

(0.4)

-

(0.4)

Other comprehensive income 34.3 (92.0) 126.3

Carried forward as at 31 December 207.7 (455.0) 662.7

30

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Hedging activities and derivatives

Revenue related hedges
The Group maintains a rolling portfolio of forward foreign exchange contracts (“FFECs”) designated as cash
flow hedges against forecast revenues receipted in foreign currencies. This is in order to hedge contracts
denominated in euros and US dollars to the underlying European enrichment entities’ functional currencies,
which are split between sterling and euro.

As at 30 June 2019, the net liability of the FFECs was €86.3 million (31 December 2018: net liability of €54.0